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The Spending Review: 
expected to follow through on 
the ‘levelling up’ agenda 
23rd November 2020 
 

Introduction: 2020 Spending Review… 

The Treasury announced on 21 October that this year’s multi-year Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR), 
plans for which were announced in July, was being scrapped.1 Instead, the Government would hold a one-
year review, the 2020 Spending Review, which is scheduled for 25 November. The Chancellor said the 
decision in October was taken to prioritise the response to Covid-19 and focus on supporting jobs, setting 
departmental resources and capital budgets for FY2021, and the devolved administrations’ block grants for 
the same period. However, funding for the NHS and schools would remain multi-year (of which some 
decisions have already been made), along with priority infrastructure projects. Given the recent weakening 
in growth, there is strong speculation that he may announce extra stimulatory measures, but he has not, as 
yet, hinted as to what they may be.2  
  
It is expected the Chancellor will discuss how his public spending plans will reflect the Government’s 
“levelling up” agenda (to support the North of England and other regions outside the London and the South 
East) and, probably, the “green” revolution as recently announced by the Prime Minister.3 The long-delayed 
National Infrastructure Strategy will accompany the Spending Review and it has been reported that it will 
cover flagship programmes such as fibre broadband, flood defences, and major transport schemes.4 
Changes to the Treasury’s Green Book, a set of rules used to determine the value generated by government 
schemes, are expected, with the process of ranking infrastructure projects widened beyond a narrow cost-
benefit definition. The Treasury has, apparently, acknowledged that the current calculations inherently 
favour government investment in the South East and London. 
 
It has also been reported that the Spending Review will see the launch of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, 
under which money previously allocated to poorer regions by the EU will now be spent by the UK 
government. A UK Investment Bank will replace the functions of the European Investment Bank (EIB), after 
the end of the Brexit transition period.   
 
There have recently been a few developments to note: 
• It has been reported that the Chancellor may announce a pay freeze next year for public sector 

workers, though NHS workers would be exempt.5 
• The Prime Minister has announced that Defence would receive an extra £16.5bn over the next four 
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years (FY2021 to FY2024).6 
• There have been various debates concerning the need for extra taxes to stabilise public sector 

borrowing in the near/medium-term. The IFS, for example, noted in its recent Green Budget that, once 
the economy had recovered “…policy action will be needed to prevent debt from continuing to rise as 
a share of national income. Even if the government were comfortable with stabilising debt at 100% of 
national income, its highest level since 1960, it would still need a fiscal tightening worth 2.1% of 
national income, or £43bn in today’s terms”.7-8  

• Continuing with taxation issues, the Office for Tax Simplification has suggested that about £14bn more 
could be raised from capital gains tax by cutting exemptions and doubling rates in a review 
commissioned by Chancellor Rishi Sunak.9-10 But any tax changes will be left to the March 2021 Budget. 

 
It is worth noting that the last spending review, for FY2020, was in September 2019.11-12 Suffice to say, the 
spending plans for FY2020 have been modified several times since then, not least of all in response to 
developments in the coronavirus pandemic. The key announcements including and since the Budget 
(March 2020) are listed in annex table 1. The updated costs for the Government’s support policies, 
including the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (CJRS) are listed in annex tables 2a and 2b.  
 
It is also worth noting that the Budget (March 2020) was very expansionary.13 The stand-out event was the 
very substantial increase in public spending. Table 1 outlines the aggregate data relating to policy decisions 
announced in the Budget. All in all, The Treasury estimated that the net effect of the spending and tax 
decisions with a direct effect on public sector borrowing would total £17.9bn (FY2020), £36.4bn (FY2021), 
£38.5bn (FY2022), £41.15bn (FY2023) and £41.9bn (FY2024). Note that the tax decisions were 
contractionary, reflecting the cancellation of the cut in the Corporation Tax rate from 19% to 17%. The 
gross impact of higher spending rises was £49.4bn by FY2024, of which current spending amounted to 
£27.7bn whilst capital spending amounted to £21.8bn (somewhat less). Whilst the increase in capital 
spending was well trailed in the Conservative Party’s Manifesto, the huge increase in current spending was 
not.    
 
Table 1 Budget March 2020: major policy decisions, with costs (£mn)  

 Head  FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
Total policy decisions  … +605 -17,900 -36,430 -38,530 -41,150 -41,920 
Total spending policy 
decisions 

Spend  -355 -19,255 -40,185 -45,640 -48,780 -49,440 

Of which: current  -2,545 -13,765 -24,910 -27,860 -27,680 -27,660 
Of which: capital  +2,190 -5,490 -15,275 -17,775 -21,100 -21,780 
Total tax policy 
decisions 

Tax  +960 +1,355 +3,755 +7,110 +7,725 +7,520 

        
Source: HM Treasury, “Budget 2020: delivering on our promises to the British people”, HC121, March 2020.  
Sign convention for fiscal impact (opposite to PSNB): + = fiscal tightening (reduces borrowing, higher 
receipts, lower spending), - = fiscal easing (increases borrowing, lower receipts, higher spending).  
 

…and the OBR’s forecast  

The 2020 Spending Review will be accompanied by an updated economic forecast by the Office for Budget 
Responsibility (OBR). Of key interest will be the revisions to the forecast compiled for the Fiscal 
Sustainability Report in July 2020.14-15  
 
It is worth recalling that the July forecasts were on the pessimistic side and it may be, for all the recent 
growth disappointments, the OBR will not revise their economic forecasts radically. Given economic 
uncertainties, the OBR constructed three economic scenarios in July (the GDP and unemployment forecasts 
are shown in table 2): 
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• Upside scenario: activity rebounds relatively quickly, recovering its pre-virus peak by the first quarter of 
2021, and there is no enduring economic scarring. GDP falls by “only” 10.6% in 2020, with 
unemployment averaging 7.9% in the year.   

• Central scenario: output recovers more slowly, regaining its pre-virus peak by the end of 2022. 
Cumulative business investment is 6% lower than in the March forecast (Budget) over five years, while 
unemployment and business failures remain elevated. Real GDP is 3% lower in the 2025Q1 than in the 
March forecast (“scarring”). GDP falls by 12.4% in 2020 and unemployment rises to 8.8% in 2020 and 
10.1% in 2021 before subsiding.   

• Downside scenario: output recovers even more slowly, returning to its pre-virus peak only in 2024Q3. 
This results in a more significant loss of business investment, more firm failures and persistently high 
unemployment as the economy undergoes significant restructuring. Real GDP is 6% lower in 2025Q1 
than in the March forecast (“scarring”). GDP falls by 14.3% in 2020 and unemployment rises to 9.1% in 
2020 and 11.6% in 2021 before subsiding.   

 
In contrast the Bank’s latest GDP forecasts, even though they were downgraded in November, are still, on 
balance, less pessimistic than the OBR’s central scenario. GDP is expected to fall by 11% in 2020, followed 
by growth of 7½% in 2021. They estimated that “scars” leave the economy 1.75% smaller at end-2023 than 
they had expected before the pandemic struck. Moreover, the rise in unemployment was more muted than 
suggested by the OBR (partly reflecting the fact that direct government job-support policies would last 
longer than previously expected).  
 
Table 2 OBR, 3 scenarios, forecasts of GDP growth (%), and unemployment rate (%); BoE for comparison 

 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
OBR central scenario:       
GDP (%) 1.4 -12.4 8.7 4.5 2.1 1.9 
Unemployment rate (%) 3.8 8.8 10.1 6.9 5.9 5.3 
OBR upside scenario:       
GDP (%) 1.4 -10.6 14.5 1.9 1.3 1.4 
Unemployment rate (%) 3.8 7.9 5.6 4.0 4.0 4.1 
OBR downside scenario:       
GDP (%) 1.4 -14.3 4.6 5.4 3.3 2.5 
Unemployment rate (%) 3.8 9.1 11.6 8.1 6.9 6.3 
       
BoE (November 2020)       
GDP (%) … -11 7 ½  6 ¼  1 ¾  … 
Unemployment rate 
(%), Q4 

… 6¼  6¾  5 4¼  … 

       
Sources: (i) OBR, “Fiscal sustainability report, July 2020”, 14 July 2020; (ii) Bank of England, “Monetary 
Policy Report, November 2020”, 5 November 2020. 
 
Turning to the OBR’s fiscal forecasts, the PSNB in the central scenario was projected to rise to £322bn 
(16.4% of GDP) in FY2020, excluding the Chancellor’s Summer Economic Update (SEU) measures (table 3). 
Debt rises to over 100% of GDP in FY2020. As the economy recovers, borrowing remains high even though 
it falls back, whilst public sector debt remains elevated, continuing to rise.  
 
The OBR said the Chancellor’s Summer Economic Update (8 July 2020) was finalised and notified too late to 
be incorporated in their scenarios in July. They estimated that the SEU measures would add a further 
£50bn to borrowing in FY2020 (to give £327bn), with more modest effects in later years, and raise the path 
of public sector net debt (PSND) over the medium-term. Given the extra spending commitments made by 
the Chancellor since the Summer Economic Update (see annex table 1), borrowing could rise to nearer 
£400bn in FY2020 in the forecasts accompanying the 2020 Spending Review. Though note that borrowing 
so far in FY2020 (April-October) has fallen below the OBR’s monthly profile (see below).  
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Table 3 OBR, key fiscal aggregates, central scenario  

 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 
Central scenario (£bn):       
Public sector current receipts  825 740 826 878 918 959 
Total Managed Expenditure (TME) 881 1,062 980 1,010 1,042 1,075 
Public sector net borrowing (PSNB) 57 322 154 132 123 116 
PSNB, incorporating the SEU 
measures 

… 372 … … … … 

Public sector net debt (PSND) 1,806 2,205 2,362 2,497 2,629 2,632 
       
Central scenario (%, GDP):       
Public sector current receipts  37.2 37.6 37.4 37.5 37.8 37.9 
Total Managed Expenditure 39.8 54.0 44.4 43.2 42.9 42.5 
Public sector net borrowing 2.6 16.4 7.0 5.6 5.1 4.6 
Public sector net debt  88.5 104.1 103.6 104.7 106.1 102.1 
       

Sources: (i) OBR, “Fiscal sustainability report, July 2020”, 14 July 2020; (ii) OBR, “Fiscal Sustainability Report 
and summer economic update monthly profiles”, 21 August 2020, incorporating the SEU for FY2020. 
 

More red ink in the public finances… 

The ONS estimated that public sector net borrowing (PSNB-ex, excluding public sector banks) in October 
2020 was £22.3bn, compared with £11.5bn in October 2019.16 £22.3bn was the highest October and the 
sixth-highest borrowing in any month since current records began in January 1993.  
 
The CGNB was £18.9bn in October 2020, compared with £8.8bn in October 2019:  
• Total CG receipts were £58.8bn in October 2020, compared with £60.5bn a year earlier. Within total CG 

receipts, tax receipts were estimated to have been £39.7bn in October 2020, compared with £42.4bn in 
October 2019, with notable falls in Value Added Tax (VAT), Business Rates and PAYE income tax. 

• CG bodies were estimated to have spent £71.3bn on day-to-day activities (current expenditure) in 
October 2020, compared with £64.9bn a year earlier. This includes £1.3bn in Coronavirus Job Retention 
Scheme (CJRS) and £0.3bn in Self Employment Income Support Scheme (SEISS) payments. CG net 
investment was £3.8bn in October 2020 compared with £1.8bn a year earlier.  

 
The PSNB in the first seven months of FY2020 (April-October 2020) was £214.9bn, compared with £45.8bn 
in the same period last year, the highest borrowing in any April-October period on record (records began in 
1993). The ONS commented that the “…this substantial increase largely reflects the impact of the pandemic 
on the public finances, with the furlough schemes (CJRS and SEISS) alone adding £54.4bn to borrowing in 
the financial year-to-October 2020.” 
 
Table 4 shows the key drivers of the deteriorating public finances between the first seven months of 
FY2019 and the equivalent period of FY2020. Suffice to say, central government activities dominate the 
public sector accounts, with total borrowing by local government, public corporations, public sector 
pensions and the Bank of England taken together registering very small surpluses. The main features of the 
CG accounts are: 
• Total taxes fell by 11.5% (YOY), partly reflecting tax holidays (for example on stamp duty) and partly 

reflecting the hit on tax receipts arising from the weak economic performance. All in all, the biggest 
“fallers” were VAT (down £11.0bn), business rates (down £5.8bn), self-assessment receipts (down 
£4.7bn), and corporation tax (down £4.9bn).  

• By contrast CG current spending exploded by £123.5bn (28.5%, YOY), of which there was a £63.3bn 
increase in subsidies. Subsidies included the furlough schemes (CJRS and SEISS), which alone added 
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£54.4bn to borrowing in the first 7 months of FY2020. August’s Eat Out to Help Out, also classified as a 
subsidy, was estimated to cost £0.5bn. There were also significant increases in social benefits (including 
social assistance), procurement (not least of all for the NHS) and CG transfers to local government (to 
support local initiatives in relation to the pandemic). Interest payments, though, eased reflecting the 
lower effective interest rates paid on government debt. 

• Finally, as a general observation, CG total receipts in the first seven months of FY2019 almost covered 
CG current spending. In the first seven months of FY2020, current spending exceeded total receipts by 
over £165bn.  

 
Table 4 Public sector net borrowing (PSNB), first 7 months of FY2019 and FY2020   

  FY2019 
(£bn) 

FY2020 
(£bn) 

Change 
(£bn) 

Change 
(%) 

CG current 
receipts, of 
which: 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 427.5 390.1 -37.4 -8.8% 

CG, taxes TOTAL TAXES 312.4 276.4 -36.0 -11.5% 
 Taxes on production 

(total), of which 
(selected): 

168.4 142.2 -26.3 -15.6% 

 • VAT 91.2 80.3 -11.0 -12.0% 
 • Fuel duty 16.4 12.2 -4.2 -25.5% 
 • Business rates 17.2 11.4 -5.8 -33.6% 
 • Stamp duty 7.4 4.5 -2.9 -38.6% 
 Income tax (total), of 

which (selected): 
100.9 96.8 -4.1 -4.0% 

 • PAYE 92.0 92.2 +0.2 +0.2% 
 • Self-assessment 11.3 6.5 -4.7 -41.9% 
 Corporation tax 30.9 26.0 -4.9 -15.8% 
 Other taxes 11.8 11.1 -0.7 -6.0% 
CG, other 
receipts 

Total, of which (selected):  115.1 113.7 -1.4 -1.2% 

 Social contributions 80.9 78.6 -2.3 -2.8% 
      
CG current 
expenditure 

TOTAL CURRENT 
SPENDING 

433.0 556.5 123.5 28.5% 

 Interest 33.9 24.1 -9.9 -29.1% 
 Net social benefits (total) 127.4 139.0 11.6 9.1% 
 Other current spending, 

of which (selected): 
271.7 393.5 121.8 44.8% 

 • Procurement 87.1 115.3 28.2 32.4% 
 • Transfers to LG 67.8 88.0 20.2 29.8% 
 • Subsidies 11.2 74.5 63.3 562.9% 
CG, 
depreciation & 
net investment 

… 40.8 49.7 8.9 21.8% 

CG, net 
borrowing (NB) 

… 46.4 216.2 169.8 366.4% 

      
Net borrowing: 
LG, PC, PS 
pensions & BoE 

… -5.7 -6.4 -0.8 … 

PSNB (ex-banks) … 40.7 209.8 169.0 415.0% 
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Sources: ONS, “Public sector finances: October 2020, 20 November 2020. 
 
 
Chart 1 shows the trajectory of the PSNB for the first seven months of FY2020 (April-October 2020), 
compared with the trajectory for FY2019 (whole year). Chart 1 also includes the OBR’s monthly profiles for 
FY2020 used by the ONS to track the developments in public borrowing against the OBR’s expectations 
through the financial year. The OBR’s figures were published in the OBR’s “Fiscal Sustainability Report and 
summer economic update monthly profiles” (21 August 2020) and suggested that borrowing in FY2020 
could reach £372.2bn (see above), over 6.5 times the amount borrowed in FY2019. The PSNB for FY2019 is 
now estimated to be £56.1bn.  
 
Data so far available for FY2020 suggest borrowing to date is running about 25% below the OBR’s 
projections. But, given the extra spending commitments made in September-November, it is likely that the 
ONS outturns will “catch up”, if not “overtake”, the OBR’s August projections. In addition, as already noted, 
the OBR will revise its forecasts of the PSNB for FY2020 for the 2020 Spending Review.  
 
 
Chart 1 Cumulative borrowing (£bn), FY2019, FY2020: OBR projections and ONS outturns 

 
Sources: (i) ONS, “Public sector finances: October 2020, 20 November 2020; (ii) OBR, “FSR and SEU monthly 
profiles”, 21 August 2020, for OBR’s central scenario. FSR=Fiscal Sustainability Report (July 2020); 
SEU=Summer Economic Update (July 2020).  
 
 
Chart 2 covers the cumulative data for central government current receipts and current expenditure for 
FY2019 and FY2020. It shows the very significant fall in revenue and the very significant pick-up in spending 
between the two years. Whereas central government current receipts were, if anything, a tad higher than 
current spending for whole year FY2019, the picture is very different for FY2020. In the first 7 months of 
FY2020 spending totalled £556.5bn (compared with £433.0bn in FY2019, see table 4 above), well above 
total current receipts, which were £390.1bn (down from £427.5bn in FY2019, see table 4).   
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Chart 2 Central Government current receipts and current expenditure: FY2019 and FY2020 (to October)  

 
Source: ONS, “Public sector finances: October 2020, 20 November 2020. 
 

…and the public sector net debt/GDP ratio continues to rise 

It could be argued that the Government’s current fiscal rules, taken from the Conservative 2019 Manifesto 
to guide the March 2020 Budget, are somewhat academic, given the current crisis. Moreover, they were 
never actually legislated for. In any case, the Government was going to review the fiscal rules for the 
Autumn Budget but, as that Budget has been postponed, the publication of the review has also been 
postponed. The Chancellor may revisit these rules in the 2020 Spending Review.    
 
The Manifesto stated “…we will not borrow to fund day-to-day spending but will invest thoughtfully and 
responsibly in infrastructure right across our country in order to increase productivity and wages. Our fiscal 
rules mean that public sector net investment will not average more than 3% of GDP, and that if debt 
interest reaches 6% of revenue, we will reassess our plans to keep debt under control. This means that 
debt will be lower at the end of the Parliament – rather than spiralling out of control under Labour.” 17 
 
So, for the record, the “rules” were: 
• Current budget rule: “…to have the current budget in balance no later than the third year of the 

rolling five-year forecast period”, in other words by FY2022.  
• Net investment rule: “…to limit public sector net investment to 3% of GDP on average over the rolling 

five-year forecast period”.  
• Debt-interest-to-revenue (DIR) rule: “…to reassess fiscal plans in the event of a pronounced rise in 

interest rates taking interest costs above 6% of government revenue”.  
• Finally, there was a de facto commitment to reduce debt as a share of national income over this 

parliament.  
 
Concerning the DIR rule, the debt-interest-to-revenue ratio was 2.4% in the rolling 12-months to October 
2020, compared with 3.6% a year earlier, and well below the 6.0% target level.  
 
The “old” supplementary target, which stated that public sector net debt (PSND) relative to nominal GDP 
should fall in FY2020, was dropped in March 2020. It is, however, still useful to keep an eye on this metric. 
Public sector net debt (excluding public sector banks, PSND ex) at end-October 2020 was £2,076.8bn, 
compared with £1,793.0bn at the same point last year. The PSND/GDP ratio was 100.8%, compared with 
81.8% at end-October 2019 (chart 3), and debt to GDP ratios in recent months have reached levels last seen 
in the early 1960s.Suffice to say, the supplementary target has well and truly been comprehensively broken 
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in FY2020. Note that the ONS has warned that monthly GDP estimates for recent periods are based on 
official (OBR) projections and are subject to revision.18-19 
 
Chart 3 PSND as % of GDP, FY1993-FY2020, end-March, except FY2020 (end-October) 

  
Source: ONS, “Public sector finances: October 2020”, 20 November 2020. Data for FY2020, end-October 
2020, for all other FYs, end-March.  
 

October’s retail sales were firm… 

Retail sales volumes rose 1.2% (MOM) in October 2020, ahead of the second lockdown, to be 6.7% higher 
than in February and 5.8% higher YOY.20 There was, however, feedback from a range of businesses 
suggesting that consumers had started Christmas shopping earlier this year, helped by early discounting 
from a range of stores. The ONS noted that there was growth in non-store retailing, household goods 
stores and department stores in October, whilst clothing stores (-13.8% compared with February) and fuel 
(-8.8%) were the only sectors still below their pre-lockdown (February) sales. In the three months to 
October sales rose 8.9% (QOQ), to be 4.4% higher (YOY). 
 
The proportion of online sales was at 28.5% in October, compared with 27.6% in September and May’s 
peak of 33.8% (fuel sales are excluded from this calculation). It was still well up on February’s 20.1%. 
 

…inflationary pressures remain well contained… 

The Consumer Prices Index (CPI) YOY rate rose to a modest 0.7% in October, compared with September’s 
0.5%, whilst the CPIH inflation rate rose to 0.9% (YOY) in October, compared with September’s 0.7% 
(YOY).21 It remains below the Bank of England’s 2% inflation target. Clothing; food; and furniture, 
furnishings and carpets made the largest upward contributions to the change in the annual CPIH increase 
between September and October 2020. There was a small upward contribution from the transport group, 
within which the largest upward contribution came from the purchase of vehicles, with a notable rise in 
prices for second-hand cars. There was, however, a partially offsetting downward contribution from the 
recreation and culture. 
 
Producer prices inflation is also well contained.22 The inflation rate for the output PPI (goods leaving the 
factory gate) was -1.4% (YOY) in October, compared with September’s -1.7%, with petroleum products 
providing the largest downward contribution to the annual rate of output inflation. The inflation rate for 
the input PPI (materials and fuels used in the manufacturing process) was -1.3% (YOY) in October, 
compared with -2.2% (YOY) in September, with the largest downward contribution to the annual rate of 
input inflation from crude oil. Crude oil prices fell 0.9% (MOM) in October and were 33.4% lower (YOY). 
Note that the sterling effective exchange rate index (ERI) appreciated 0.3% (MOM) in October but was 0.9% 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

FY
93

FY
94

FY
95

FY
96

FY
97

FY
98

FY
99

FY
00

FY
01

FY
02

FY
03

FY
04

FY
05

FY
06

FY
07

FY
08

FY
09

FY
10

FY
11

FY
12

FY
13

FY
14

FY
15

FY
16

FY
17

FY
18

FY
19

FY
20

PSND (% GDP)



 

9 

 

lower (YOY).  
 

…and house prices at record high in September (ONS) 

In recent Perspectives we have discussed the bounce in house prices as reported by the Halifax and 
Nationwide.23 According to the Halifax, house prices rose 7.5% (YOY) in October, whilst the Nationwide 
reported that, on their series, annual house price growth accelerated to 5.8% in October. Prices were 
driven by pent-up demand, the stamp duty holiday and a desire to purchase properties with more space.  
 
The ONS’s data lag the Halifax and the Nationwide, but their latest release also showed prices picking up. 
According to official data, UK average house prices in September rose by 1.7% (MOM) on a non-seasonally 
adjusted basis and by 1.8% (MOM) on a seasonally adjusted basis. And, significantly, they stood at a record 
high of £245,000 in September, whilst London’s average house prices (specifically) hit a record high of 
£496,000.24-25 
 
The annual increase in September rose to 4.7% (YOY), compared with 3.0% in August. The ONS commented 
“…over the past four years, there has been a general slowdown in UK house price growth, driven mainly by 
a slowdown in the south and east of England. The beginning of 2020 saw a pickup in annual growth in the 
housing market before the coronavirus restrictions were put in place at the end of March 2020. Recent 
price increases may reflect a range of factors including pent-up demand, some possible changes in housing 
preferences since the pandemic and a response to the changes made to property transaction taxes across 
the nations”.  
 
The ONS noted that changes to Stamp Duty Land Tax (SDLT), Land Transaction Tax and Land and Buildings 
Transaction Tax were made during July 2020. (See annex table 3 for the rates of stamp duty land tax on 
residential properties.) The UK House Price Index (HPI) is based on completed housing transactions. 
Typically, a house purchase can take six to eight weeks to reach completion. Therefore, the price data 
feeding into the September 2020 UK HPI will begin reflecting those agreements that occurred after the tax 
changes took place. 
 

Brexit update… 

Concerning the UK-EU negotiations about the UK-EU future relationship, it has been reported that 
Commission President Ursula von der Leyen had said that there had been “more movement” on 
problematic issues after “difficult weeks with very, very slow progress”, though she warned there were 
“some metres to the finish line” to reach an agreement.26 She added that fishing rights, competition rules 
and how a deal would be enforced remained the “three main issues” in the negotiations, but commented 
progress had been made over “state aid” rules limiting government subsidies for industry. Negotiations 
have been moved online, with face-to-face talks between the two sides suspended on Thursday after a 
positive Covid test result in the team of EU chief negotiator Michel Barnier.  
 
The Internal Market Bill continues to progress through the stages in the House of Lords.27 The first day of 
the Report Stage occurred on 18 November when the Lords voted for two amendments to the bill. 
Amendment one was to strengthen the common frameworks process (the agreement for the four UK 
nations to work together on powers returning to the UK after Brexit). Members argued the bill would 
undermine the process, voting 367 for, 209 against, the amendment. The second vote was on amendment 
seven, to take out subsections that would allow ministers to re-write elements of the bill after it becomes 
law (secondary legislation). Members voted 327 in favour, 223 against. (Apparently, the Government has 
agreed to this.) The second and third days of the Report Stage are scheduled for 23 November and 25 
November.  
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…and problems with the EU’s budget   

Poland and Hungary vetoed the EU’s 2021-2027 budget and the recovery package on 16 November 
because of concerns over the stipulation that access to the funds would be conditional upon “respecting 
the rule of law”.28 After a marathon 5-day session of talks, the European Council had initially brokered 
agreement on 21 July for both the next multiannual financial framework (€1,074bn agreed, 2021-2027 
budget) and the €750bn recovery package (the temporary recovery instrument, Next Generation EU).29 
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including the City of London the global centre of green finance.     

4. BBC, “Rishi Sunak to reform anti-Northern spending bias”, 21 November 2020. About £600bn of public 
investment is planned. 

5. BBC, “Sunak mulls public sector pay freeze for millions”, 20 November 2020. 
6. BBC, “Defence funding boost ‘extends British influence’, says PM”, 19 November 2020. 
7. IFS, “Green Budget”, 13 October 2020. 
8. Ruth Lea, “Coronavirus crisis: more Government support as restrictions are tightened”, Arbuthnot 

Banking Group, 26 October 2020, discussed the IFS’s Green Budget. 
9. Office of Tax Simplification, “Capital Gains Tax review – first report: Simplifying by design”, 11 

November 2020. 
10. BBC, “Capital gains tax: Rate should double, says government review”, 12 November 2020. 
11. HM Treasury, Spending Round 2019, CP170, 4 September 2019. 
12. Ruth Lea, “Spending Round 2019: planned to comply with current fiscal rules”, Arbuthnot Banking 

Group, 9 September 2019, discussed the Spending Round 2019 for FY2020.  
13. Ruth Lea, “The March Budget: coronavirus-related support and major increases in public spending”, 

Arbuthnot Banking Group, 16 March 2020, discussed the Budget. 
14. OBR, “Fiscal Sustainability Report, July 2020”, 14 July 2020. 
15. Ruth Lea, “Next steps in Government’s recovery strategy, disappointing GDP data and OBR expects 

£370bn borrowing this year”, Arbuthnot Banking Group, 20 July 2020, discussed the Fiscal Sustainability 
Report.  

16. ONS, “Public sector finances: October 2020”, 20 November 2020. 
17. Conservative & Unionist Party, “Get Brexit Done: Unleash Britain’s Potential, Manifesto 2019”, 24 

November 2019. 
18. Note that the GDP denominator for each observation of the debt ratio represents 12 months (6 months 

before the said month and 6 months after the said month). For example, GDP for 2019Q1-2019Q4 was 
the denominator for the PSND at end-June 2019 (end-2019Q2).  

19. Note also that the Bank of England’s (BoE’s) contribution to debt is largely a result of its quantitative 
easing activities via the Bank of England Asset Purchase Facility Fund (APF) and Term Funding Scheme 
(TFS). 

20. ONS, “Retail sales, October 2020”, 20 November 2020.   
21. ONS, “Consumer price inflation, UK: October 2020”, 18 November 2020. CPIH is the Consumer Prices 

Index including owner-occupiers’ housing costs and is the ONS’s preferred measure of consumer prices 
inflation.  

22. ONS, “Producer price inflation, UK: October 2020”, 18 November 2020. 
23. Ruth Lea, “The second lockdown: Bank of England and Treasury step up economic support”, Arbuthnot 

Banking Group, 9 November 2020.   
24. ONS, “UK house prices index: September 2020”, 18 November 2020. The inflation rates for the UK’s 

four countries in September were: England (4.9% YOY), Wales (3.8% YOY), Scotland (4.3% YOY) and 
Northern Ireland (2.4% (2020Q3, YOY)). In England, there was, as always, a significant range across the 
regions (figure 4). The complete list of annual price changes is: South West (6.4%), North West (6.0%), 
Yorkshire & Humberside (5.4%), East Midlands (5.0%), East (4.8%), London (4.1%), South East (4.0%), 
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West Midlands (4.0%), and North East (3.3%).   
25. CityAM, “UK house prices surge to record high in September”, 18 November 2020. 
26. BBC, “Brexit: Progress made in tough areas, says EU chief”, 20 November 2020. 
27. UK Parliament, “Lords continues further check of UK Internal Market Bill”, 20 November 2020. 
28. Reuters, “Poland and Hungary dig in over EU budget stand-off”, 18 November 2020. Poland has made 

reforms of the judiciary a key plank of its bid to reshape Poland. Critics, including the European 
Commission, say the reforms are designed to increase political control of the courts. Hungarian Premier 
Viktor Orban, whose nationalist government is under investigation for undermining the independence 
of Hungary’s courts, media and non-governmental organisations, linked his veto to his continued 
opposition to mass immigration into the EU. 

29. Ruth Lea, “The coronavirus crisis: recovering retail sales and rocketing public sector borrowing”, 
Arbuthnot Banking Group, 27 July 2020, discussed the budget and the recovery package.  
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Annex  

Table 1 Key Treasury & Bank support policies: since March 2020  
 Reference  Selected measures 
BoE, 10 March 
2020 

BoE, “BoE measures to 
respond to the economic 
shock from Covid-19”, 11 
March 2020. 

Special MPC meeting. Bank rate cut to 0.25%, new Term 
Funding scheme for SMEs (TFSME), relaxation of capital 
buffers. 

Treasury, 11 
March 2020 

HM Treasury, “Budget 
2020”, HC121, 11 March 
2020. 

Budget package of assistance measures, which were 
costed at £12bn, to support public services (including 
the NHS), individuals and businesses (including the 
Coronavirus Business Interruption Loan Scheme) 
affected by the outbreak. Statutory Sick Pay relief, Time 
To Pay (TTP) support services. 

Treasury, 17 
March 2020 

HM Treasury, “Chancellor 
announces additional 
support to protect 
businesses”, 17 March 
2020 

Including £330bn of loan guarantees available for 
government-backed loans to businesses. Covid 
Corporate Finance Facility (CCFF, with the BoE); scope 
extended of Coronovirus Business Interruption Loan 
Scheme (CBILS). Business rates holiday; Grant funding 
(retailers and pubs). 

BoE, 19 March 
2020  

Minutes of MPC meetings 
(19 March and 25 March), 
26 March 2020 

Bank rate cut to 0.1%, increase in Bank’s holdings of UK 
government and corporate bonds by £200bn, enlarge 
the Term Funding scheme for SMEs (TFSME) scheme 
(special meeting of 19 March). 

Treasury, 20 
March 2020 

HM Treasury, “Chancellor 
announces additional 
support to protect 
businesses”, 20 March 
2020 

Workers’ support package. Coronavirus Job Retention 
Scheme (CJRS), paying 80% of salary for staff who are 
kept on by their employer (up to £2,500 a month), 
originally to end-May; VAT payments deferral; Income 
tax payments deferral; Welfare changes (including 
Universal Credit standard allowance). 

Treasury, 26 
March 2020 

HM Treasury, “Chancellor 
gives support to millions 
of self-employed 
individuals”, 26 March 
2020 

Assistance package for the self-employed: Self-
Employed Income Support Scheme (SEISS) announced. 
Eligible individuals can claim a taxable grant worth 80% 
of average monthly trading profits, capped at £7,500 in 
total.   

Treasury, 3 April 
2020 

HM Government, 
“Financial support for 
businesses during 
coronavirus (COVID-19)”, 
3 April 2020. 

Strengthening support for businesses: Coronavirus Large 
Business Interruption Loan Scheme (CLBILS) announced; 
Coronavirus Business Interruption Loan Scheme (CBILS) 
amended. 

Treasury, 8 April 
2020 

 £750mn support for the charity sector announced 

Treasury, 15 
April 2020 

 Amendment to CJRS announced. Eligibility date initially 
for those employed on 28 February, extended to 19 
March 2020. 

Treasury, 17 
April 2020 

 Further amendment to CJRS announced: extended to 
end-June 

Treasury, 20 
April 2020 

HM Government, “Billion-
pound support package 

Helping high growth businesses: £1.25bn package for 
start-ups announced. Coronavirus Future Fund. 
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for innovative firms hit by 
coronavirus”, 20 April 
2020. 

Treasury, 27 
April 2020 

HM Government, “Apply 
for a coronavirus Bounce 
Back Loan”, 27 April 2020. 
 

Fast-track finance for small businesses. Bounce Back 
Loan Scheme announced, will provide loans of up to 
£50,000, would help bolster the existing package of 
support available to the smallest businesses affected by 
the coronavirus pandemic. 

Treasury, 12 May 
2020 

 Announcement that furlough scheme (CJRS) extended 
by further four months (July-October). Details 
announced on 29 May 

Treasury, 19 May 
2020 

 Amendment to CLBILS announced.  

BoE, 28 May 
2020 

 Change to Term Funding scheme with additional 
incentives for SMEs (TFSME), whereby banks would be 
able to extend the term of some funding from four to six 
years. 

Treasury, 29 May 
2020 

HM Treasury, “Chancellor 
extends Self-Employment 
Support Scheme and 
confirms furlough next 
steps”, 29 May 2020.  

Details of CJRS tapering (to end October). Announced 
extension to Self-Employed Income Support Scheme 
(SEISS)   

BoE, 18 June 
2020 

Minutes of MPC meeting, 
18 June 2020 

Extra £100bn of government bond purchases.   

Treasury, 8 July 
2020 

HM Treasury, “A plan for 
jobs 2020”, 8 July 2020. 
Summer Economic 
Update. 

Job Retention Bonus (JRB) to encourage firms to retain 
furloughed staff; “Kickstart Scheme” (comprising a £2bn 
fund to pay for six-month work placements for 16 to 24-
year-olds on universal credit). 

Treasury, 23 
September 2020 

 Autumn Budget cancelled 

Treasury, 24 
September 2020 

HM Treasury, “Winter 
Economy Plan”, 24 
September 2020. 

Job Support Scheme (JSS) to start on 1 November (2 
November); Self-Employment Income Support Scheme 
(SEISS) Grant Extension; extension of four temporary 
loan schemes to 30 November 2020 for new 
applications.  

BoE, 24 
September 2020 

 To support lending through the BBLS, change design of 
the Term Funding scheme with additional incentives for 
SMEs (TFSME), TFSME participants may extend part of 
their borrowings again, out to a total term of up to ten 
years. 

Treasury, 9 
October 2020 

HM Treasury, “Job 
Support Scheme 
expanded to firms 
required to close due to 
Covid restrictions”, 9 
October 2020. 

The JSS expanded to support businesses across the UK 
required to close their premises due to coronavirus 
restrictions. Planned to begin 1 November for 6 months.  

Treasury, 21 
October 2020 

 Multi-year Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) 
cancelled. 

Treasury, 22 
October 2020 

HM Treasury, “Plan for 
Jobs: Chancellor increases 
financial support for 
businesses and workers”, 
22 October 2020 

Measures included updated JSS (employer contribution 
to the unworked hours is reduced to just 5% and 
reduces the minimum hours requirements to 20%); 
grants for the self-employed were doubled to 40% of 
previous earnings.   
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Treasury, 31 
October 2020 

Treasury, following PM 
statement on second 
lockdown, 31 October 
2020 

Furlough scheme, paying 80% of wages, extended a 
month (to 2 December); mortgage holiday extended; 
business premises legally forced to close to receive 
grants worth up to £3,300 per month; £1.1bn provided 
to LA’s to support businesses.   

BoE, 5 November 
2020 

Minutes of MPC meeting, 
5 November 2020 

Extra £150bn of government bond purchases.   

Treasury, 5 
November 2020 

HM Treasury, 
“Government extends 
Furlough to March & 
increases self-employed 
support”, 5 November 
2020. 

Furlough scheme, paying 80% of wages, extended to 
end-March 2021, SEISS grant (third tranche) covering 
November-January made more generous (covering 80% 
of average monthly trading profits, capped at £7,500).  

Treasury, 19 
November 2020 

DDCMS, “Govt announces 
£300mn Sport Winter 
Survival Package to help 
spectator sports in 
England”, 19 November 
2020 

£300mn cash injection, largely composed of loans. 
Support provided (principally) to rugby union, horse 
racing, women’s football, lower tiers of National League. 

Treasury, 25 
November 2020 

2020 Spending Review, 25 
November 2020 

Departmental resources and capital budgets for FY2021, 
and the devolved administrations’ block grants for 
FY2021. To include updated forecasts by the OBR. 

   
Sources include (i) HM Government website; (ii) Bank of England, “Monetary Policy Report, May 2020”, 7 
May 2020. 
  
Table 2a CJRS, SEISS and other schemes  

 Total number of jobs 
furloughed 
(cumulative) 

Total number of 
employers 
furloughing  

Total value of claims 
made 

CJRS (as of 18 Oct)  9.6mn 1.2mn £41.4bn 
    
 Total number of 

claims made 
… Total value of claims 

made 
SEISS, tranche 1 (as of 19 
July), no further updates 

2.7mn  … £7.8bn 

SEISS, tranche 2 (as of 18 
Oct) 

2.3mn  …  £5.9bn 

    
 Registered individual 

restaurant premises 
 Total amount claimed 

Eat Out to Help Out scheme 
(as of 31 Aug), no further 
updates 

84,700 … £522mn 

    
 Payments deferred by 

businesses 
 Total/cumulative 

amount of VAT 
deferred 

VAT payments deferral 
scheme (as of 7 June), no 
further updates 

113,000 … £27.5bn 
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Source: HM Government, “HMRC coronavirus (COVID-19) statistics”, updated 22 October 2020 (sic). 
 
 
 
Table 2b Business loan schemes 

Scheme (as of 
15 Nov)  

Value of facilities 
approved 

Number of facilities 
approved (approval rate in 
brackets) 

Total number of 
applications 

CBILS £18.46bn 77,909 (44.9%) 173,566 
CLBILS £4.84bn 658 (61.8%) 1,065 
BBLS £42.18bn 1,397,475 (79.1%) 1,766,768 
    
 Value, convertible 

loans approved 
Number, convertible loans 
approved (approval rate) 

Total number of 
applications 

Future Fund 
(as of 15 Nov) 

£875.8mn 874 (66.0%) 1,325 

    
Source: HM Government, “HM Treasury coronavirus (COVID-19) business loan scheme statistics”, updated 
19 November 2020. The data are currently published monthly.   
The Future Fund Scheme (FFS) supports start-ups subject to funding matched from private investors. 
 
Table 3 Stamp Duty Land Tax (SDLT) rates (%): for given bands of property value (residential) 

Dates  Bands  SDLT rates (%) 
8 July 2020 to 31 
March 2021 

Up to £500,000 Zero 

 The next £425,000 (£500,001 to £925,000) 5% 
 The next £575,000 (£925,001 to £1.5mn) 10% 
 The remaining amount (above £1.5 million) 12% 
Prior to 8 July 2020 & 
after 1 April 2021.  

Up to £125,000 Zero 

 The next £125,000 (£125,001 to £250,000) 2% 
 The next £675,000 (£250,001 to £925,000) 5% 
 The next £575,000 (£925,001 to £1.5mn) 10% 
 The remaining amount (above £1.5mn) 12% 
   

Source: HM Government, Stamp Duty Land Tax, website. Applicable in England and Northern Ireland. 
 
 


	Introduction: 2020 Spending Review…
	…and the OBR’s forecast
	More red ink in the public finances…
	…and the public sector net debt/GDP ratio continues to rise
	October’s retail sales were firm…
	…inflationary pressures remain well contained…
	…and house prices at record high in September (ONS)
	Brexit update…
	…and problems with the EU’s budget
	References
	Annex

